Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
AL Realisations Limited (formerly 03576867
Advance Lighting Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8132 of 2012

Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

(a} Insert full | (a)

name(s) and David Riley

address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP

administrator(s) 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Joint administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 19 July 2014 (0) 18 January 2015
Signed "mxﬂdlgv_\ .
Joint Administrator Sgned wndler Bower of atkerne o

Dated \ £ (@L IS

Contact Detalls:

You do not have to give any contact David M Riley
information 1n the box opposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 Hardman Square
contact you if there 1s a query on the Spinningfields
form Manchester
M3 3EB
The contact information that you give 0161 953 6900
will be visible o searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and stgned this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House rece(pt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

4
WA

*1

A

20/02/2015 #369
COMPANIES HOIISF

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




@ GrantThornton

Our Ref DMR/ZLC/KLM/TXA/A00609/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorgantsation

Grant Thoraton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

i o) Spinningfields
18 February 2015 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 6405
www grant-thornton co uk
AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting Limited)
In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry
Case Number 8132 of 2012
1 Introduction
11 T wate further to the appowmtment of David Bennett as admumstrator of the above company
on 6 March 2012 As previously reported, David Bennett has left Grant Thornton UK LLP
and was removed as adounistrator by order of the Court on 27 June 2014 [ was appointed as

sole admunistrator on the same date
12 [ now report on the progress of the adimunistration to 18 January 2015 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of my receipts and payments for the
pertod from 19 July 2014 to 18 January 2015 date and also for the whole administranon to
date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the admunistrator 1n the period
19 July 2014 to 18 January 2015 and a statement of expenses mcurred 1n the pertod

* Appendix C, an analysis of my ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolveney Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request addiuonal imformanon from the admimistrator (Rule 2 484)

* Appendix E, an extract from the [nsolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
challenge the admmustrator's remuneraton or cxpenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

13  Please note that [ am authornsed by the Insolvency Practunoners Association to act as an

mnsolvency practitioner

2 Statutory information
21  The company's statutory details are as follows
Registered number 03570867
Registered office Grant Thotnton UK LLP, 4 Fardman

Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants
Grart Thomton UK LLP 15 a imited Jabiity partnership registared n England and Wales No OC307742 Ragistered office Grant Thamton House Maiton Strest, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
Alst of members is available from our regestered ofhce  Grrant Themton UK LLP 1s authensed and requiated by the Fnancial Conduat Authorty
Grant Thornton UK LLP 18 2 member firm of Grant Thomien Intsmabonal Lid (GTIL} GTIL and the member hrms are not 8 wordwide parmnership Sarvess are delivered by the member frms GTIL and
#ts member firms are net agents of and do not oblgate one anathar and are nat liable for one another's acts o ormissions A st of personnel permitied by Grant Thamion 1o ascept appaintments a3

h and of ther resp avhonsayg bodes may be mspected at the abave address  Flease 38e www grant themion oo uk ki further detaits




33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

Progress report

Assets

As previously reporred, the busimness and assets of the company were sold upon appomement
to Advance {Internauonal) Lunired (the Purchaser)

A sale of the Bridge Farm property to the Purchaser was subsequently completed on
15 August 2012

All funds realised i respect of the sale of the busthess and assets and the Bridge Farm
property are shown 1n my receipts and payments account at Appendix A

Commerce Street

The company's mterest in the freehold property at Units 1, 2 and 3, the boiler house and the
land to the north thereof at 73/76 Conmunerce Street, Melbourne, Derbyshire (the Commerce
Street Property) is subject to 2 mortgage held by Loughborough Building Society (LBS)

Licence and rental income

The Purchaser was granted a hcence to occupy the Commerce Street Property The licence
fee recerved 1s sufficient to discharge the accruing mrerest on the mortgage over the property
License fee payments of £9,000 have been recerved 1n the pertod

The Purchaser 1ssued the required notice and vacated the Commerce Street Property on
16 August 2014

There 1s also a telecommunicattons mast situated on the Commierce Street Property The

rental income for the mast1s £8,000 per annum  Rent collected to date 1n this regard totals
£20,970

Sale of the Commerce Street Property

I have appomted GVA Grmley Limuted (GVA), upon approval from LBS, to act as agents to
market the Commerce Street Property for sale It is being marketed together with a
connecting property which 1s owned by a third party (together the Joint Property)

The marketing process being undertaken at the ume of my previous report (dated

21 July 2014} cid not resultin a sale of the Joint Property and has now been suspended 1
have recendy been in discussions with GV A and LBS regarding the progression of this asset
realisation

I have a formal agreement 1n place with the third party on the spht of the potenual sale
proceeds and associated holding and sale costs



311

313

314

43

Liabilities
Secured Creditors
As previously reported, there are three secured creditors, summansed as follows

® Natwest Bank ple (RBS), which provided a mortgage for Bridge I'arm as well as an
overdraft faciity At the dare of my appoinunent the balance outstanding was £,596,630
Dastributions totaling £525,000 have been paid to date

* RBS Invowce Finance Lanuted (RBSIF), which provided a Confidenual Invoice Discounung
facility and was assigned the company's book debts At the date of appoimntment, the
balance outstanding was {312,737 which has been repaid in full

* LBS, which provided a mortgage for Umts 1, 2 and 3, the boiler house and the land to the
north thereof at 73/76 Commerce Street, Melbourne, Derbyshire (the Comumnerce Street
Property) At the date of my appoinunent [LBS had an outstanding balance of £531,003
To date payments totalling £62,237 have been made 1n respect of the accruing interest on
the property

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferennal creditors

Unsecured Creditors
The dircctors' statement of affairs estumated unsceured claims to toral £457,160

There will be insufficient funds to enable a distribution to this class of creditor

Administrator's remuneration and expenses

The secured creditots resolved that [ draw my remuneration by reference to my timce costs
You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£156,626 and from the reccipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that I have
drawn £55,194 1n relauon to the admunsstrauon and £9,306 1n relation to pre-appomunent
fees Tume costs of £21,908 incurred in the pertiod but not drawn as remuneration to date are
disclosed 1 Appendix B

In additton I have drawn cxpenses of £61 as indicated 1 Appendix A and 1 have incurred
further expenses which [ intend to draw 1n due course as set out1n Appendix B

Background information regarding the fees of admumstrators can be found at

www insolvency-practinoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulauon and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Gudes to Fees)  Alwrnauvely, we will supply this informauon by post on request Time 1s
charged in 6 nunute wnits

Other expenses incurred by the administrator
JLT Speaalty Larited has been paid insurance costs of £2,140 in relation to the Commerce
Street Property

GVA Grimley has been paid marketing expenses of £1,374 1n relation to the marketing of the
Comumnerce Street Property




Contact
If you have any quertes please contact Matthew Donlowater on 0161 953 6386

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of AL Realisations Limuted (formerly Advance Lighting Limited)

Dawid Riley
Admimstrator

The affairs, business and property of AL Realisations Limited (formetly Advance Lighting
Limited) arc bemng managed by David Riley, appointed as admuinistrator

Enc



AL Realisations Limited (formerly Advance Lighting

Limited) - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 18 January 2015

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Goodwill

Bock Debts

Bank Interest

Mast rental

Equipment

Vehicles

Stock

Assigned Loans

Customer List

Bank/ISA InterestGross
licence Fee

Benefit of the contracts
Misc Refunds

Rates

HMRC - VAT recerved/paid
HMRC - Fxd VAT recerved/patd

Payments

Professional Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Insurance

VAT Irrecoverable

Bank Chatges

RBS

RBSIF

Loughbotough Building Socierv
Administrators Fees
Adminustrators Eapenses
VAT 1rrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)

Statement
of Affairs

£

Appendix A

From From

06/03/2012 19/06/2014

to to
18/06/2014 18/01/2015 Total
£ £ £
42146302 000 421,46302
155,000 00 000 155,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
244 95 000 244 95
20,969 90 000 20,969 90
25,000 00 0 GO 25,000 00
4,998 00 000 4,998 00
45,000 00 000 45,000 00
10,000 00 000 10,000 00
100 0006 100
19399 000 19399
73,337 90 9,000 00 82,337 90
100 000 100
1,520 21 000 1,520 21
1,314 81 000 1,314 81
18,809 67 000 18,809 67
2,310 36 000 2,310 36
1,092,901 45 9,000.00 1,101,901.45
53000 000 53000
9,729 11 1,373 77 11,102 88
21,64813 2,140 44 23,788 57
944 55 000 944 55
40 00 000 4000
525,000 00 000 525,000 00
312,736 64 000 312,736 64
62,236 88 000 62,236 88
64,500 00 000 64,500 00
6075 000 6075
265 80 27476 540 62
2,62200 000 2,622 00
22,058 62 000 22058 62




Page2of 2

AL Realisations Limited (formetly Advance Lighting

Limited) - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 6 March 2012 to 18 January 2015

Statement
of Affairs

£

Protesstonal Fees
Corporanon Tax

Statutory Adverusing
Bank Charges

Var on Purchases

Fxc Ch VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Fixed Current Account NIB 22/10/2013
Floaung Current Account NIB 22/10/2013

Appendix A

From From
06/03/2012 19/06/2014
to to
18/06/2014 18/01/2015 Total
£ £ £
1,000 00 000 1,000 00
1,514 51 000 1,514 51
76 50 000 76 50
20 00 000 2000
18,809 67 000 18,809 67
2,310 36 000 2,310 36
1,046,103 58 3,788 97 1,049,892.55
46,797 .87 5,211 03 52,008 90
36,471 05 859 56 37,330 61
10,326 82 4,351 47 14,678 29
46,797 87 5,211.03 52,008.90

IPS SQL Ver 201001

12 February 201509 05



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the adminsstrators in the period

Pre-appointment fees

Adminstrators' fees
Time costs

Expenses
Professional fees

Horton & Moss

Ashgate Corporate Services

Legal fees

Squire Sandars (UK) LLP

Agents/valuers

GVA Grimley Lamsted
Insurance

JLT

Marketing costs -
Commerce Street
Property

Haselour House Media
Limured

Charged/incurred
n pertod 19/06/14
1o 18/01/15

£

21,908

10

1,374

2,140

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 18/01/15

£

9,300

156,626

173

530

1,000

11,103

23,789

Of which paid
to 18/01/15

9,306

55,194

61

530

1,000

22,059

11,103

23,780



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following informauon is provided in connecuon with the admunistrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avaiable to creditors
or comrmitiees at the ume of fixing the basis of our fees  Suppott staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged 1o the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From From

01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14

£ L £ £

Partners up to 560 580 600 615

Managers up to 425 440 455 470

Administrators up to 300 310 320 330

Assistants and support staff 205 210 220 230

up to

Disbursements

Our of pocket expenses are charged at cost Milcage 15 charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limuts or AN recommended rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




8¥ Gl S102/10/1¢ U pajud

LL0S2

IS 102
1784724

L4 S0E

o gle

ey
AMH Bay

1 929'954

st AN A IS0 £51
S2650€t (STL

_Mmmm.mm |42 18
T

L4628 0L |L245E

3 SJH

lelel

165 £29

|59 9t6'6T e 60T
T T

|szsis'e  (srez
|si€8 s8¢€
SZ 95T |Gv 2l

|
6B.Z'EC (£ V9

. m sIH
JolensuLIpY

158 001'ER

18 6
S 88

g €00'c
G521k 62

3

9ApNIEX3

|92 v8I

Prg4!

1P 62l

S4H

UGISIBA Paead

164 868°'L8

G500 v
189}

_mN POE €2 |

lzeg'ze

3

§ LIt

R
(€S

[}

150 99
lsg zo

1 SiH

1wbeuey

uouIOY | JueIS) @

p6T'SS 7 & (PwLL) |aep 03 pajiq 599y jeJ0L

SL699'L  |sv ¢

_m.Nmm. :L_INL ‘
e H
_mNE L
1]
R
suued

Buipea)

S1985Y
Jo uojesieay

suopebnsaau;

pouad smeiy

s104paln

m..ﬁ.:._u_u pue
uojessIuILPY

pJepueig

SLOZ/LO/RL ©1 ZLOZ/E0/90 pousd uonoesues]
SISATYNY 150D JWIL 6 dIS - 60900Z0EV - vonensunupy’ 072 BT BliSHBIP S IRI00




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 248A

(1)

@

3

*®

If

{a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1)  a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor wath the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

by  wath the pernussion of the court upon an applhicanon made within that peried of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n writing to the admunstrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set outin a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admunmistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The adminstrator complies wath this paragraph by either -
(z)  providing all of the mformanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admumistrator considers that
{1} the ume or cost of preparation of the informaton would be excessrve, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst
any persof, ot
{i1) the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(@)  the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as 1t thinhs just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B} by such
further period as the court dunks just



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 2 109

(1)  Anvsecured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the perrmussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4}

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that -
(a)  the ramuneration charged by the admumstrator,
(b)  the basis fixed for the admuntstrator's remunerauon under Rule 2 106, or
(¢ expenses mcurred by the adminiserator,
1s or are, 11 all the circumstances, excessive ot, 1 the case of an applicaton under sub-

paragraph (b}, inappropriate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progiess report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

(2)  The court may, if 1t thinks thar no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business davs'
notice, upon recelpt of which the applicant may require the court to List the application
for a wathout notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

{3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the admuirustrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the apphicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

{4 1f the court considers the applhicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunstrator was
enttled to charge

(b}  an order fixang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢ an order changing the basis of remuneraton

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the admunistranon

() an order that the admiustrator or the administrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneratton ot expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the peniod covered by the relevant

report

{3)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not pavable as an expense of the administracon



Rule 2.47

{a) Insert ful!
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

{b) Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Al Realisations Limited (formerly 03576867
Advance Lighting Limited)

tn the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8132 of 2012

Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

We (a)

Dawvid Riley

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Joint administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 19 July 2014 (b) 18 January 2015

Signed ﬁn.ﬁ(u“h&_

Joint Administrator

Dated | & F@E 59

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




